

**FILED**

**Aug 29, 2013**

Court of Appeals

Division III

State of Washington

No. 31448-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

RICHARD EDWARD FENTON,  
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Bruce A. Spanner, Judge

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

SUSAN MARIE GASCH  
WSBA No. 16485  
P. O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

C. ARGUMENT.....7

    1. Mr. Fenton’s constitutional rights were violated when his home was searched and items seized based upon a search warrant affidavit that did not establish the credibility of the unnamed informant or the basis of the informant’s knowledge.....7

    2. The sentencing court did not have statutory authority to impose a variable term of community custody contingent on the amount of earned early release under RCW 9.94A.701, the statute authorizing the superior court to impose a sentence of community custody...15

    3. The Judgment and Sentence contains a scrivener’s error that should be corrected.....17

D. CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Aguilar v. Texas</u> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S.Ct. 1509, 12 L.Ed.2d 723 (1964).....	8, <i>passim</i>
<u>Spinelli v. United States</u> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S.Ct. 584, 21 L.Ed.2d 637 (1969).....	7–8, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Ventresca</u> , 380 U.S. 102, 85 S.Ct. 741, 13 L.Ed.2d 684 (1965).....	7
<u>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	15
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Carle</u> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).....	15
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796 (1986).....	15
<u>State v. Atchley</u> , 142 Wn.App. 147, 173 P.3d 323 (2007).....	13
<u>State v. Bryan</u> , 93 Wn.2d 177, 606 P.2d 1228 (1980).....	15
<u>State v. Castro</u> , 39 Wn.App. 229, 692 P.2d 890 (1984), <i>rev. denied</i> , 13 Wn.2d 1029 (1985).....	8, 10
<u>State v. Clay</u> , 7 Wn.App. 631, 501 P.2d 603 (1972), <i>rev. denied</i> , 82 Wn.2d 1001 (1973).....	7
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 96 Wn.2d 962, 639 P.2d 743, <i>cert. denied</i> 457 U.S. 1137, 102 S.Ct. 2967, 73 L.Ed.2d 1355 (1982).....	8
<u>State v. Franklin</u> , 172 Wn.2d 831, 263 P.3d 585 (2011).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Healy</u> , 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010).....	17–18
<u>State v. Ibarra</u> , 61 Wn.App. 695, 812 P.2d 114 (1991).....	9
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984)...	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

<u>State v. Maddox</u> , 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	12
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 85 Wn.2d 906, 540 P.2d 416 (1975).....	15
<u>State v. Mulcare</u> , 189 Wn. 625, 66 P.2d 360 (1937).....	15
<u>State v. Munoz-Garcia</u> , 140 Wn. App. 609, 166 P.3d 848 (2007).....	10
<u>State v. Nallieux</u> , 158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.2d 1280 (2010).....	17
<u>State v. Partin</u> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 904, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	7
<u>State v. Steenerson</u> , 38 Wn.App. 722, 688 P.2d 544 (1984).....	10, 11, 14
<u>State v. Woodall</u> , 100 Wn.2d 74, 666 P.2d 364 (1983).....	8

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.701.....	15, 16, 17
RCW 9.94A.701(3).....	16
RCW 9.94A.701(3)(c).....	16
RCW 69.50.401(2)(b).....	16
